On January 1, 2023, the County adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3280 Asset
Retirement Obligations (ARO).

This accounting standard addresses reporting legal obligations associated with retirement of certain
tangible capital assets such as post-closing costs for gravel pits. A modified retrospective basis has
been used to record this standard with a cumulative adjustment for previous fiscal years' obligations
reflected in the new accumulative surplus balance on January 1, 2022. These estimates were
evaluated on the adoption of PS 3280.

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

Page 11

2. Change in accounting policies (continued):

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of $957,474 (2022
restated – $918,000) was recognized as a liability on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the comparative period as follows:

 2022
as previously

reported

Adjustments

2022

as restated

Consolidated statement of financial
position:

Asset retirement obligations $- $918,000   $918,000

Tangible capital assets 161,786,596 900,000 162,686,596
Accumulated surplus 232,637,384 (18,000) 232,619,384

Consolidated statement of
operations and accumulated
surplus:

Accretion expense - 18,000 18,000
Transportation services  18,370,480 18,000 18,388,480

Annual surplus 14,979,510 (18,000) 14,961,510

Consolidated statement of change
in net financial assets:

Annual surplus 14,979,510 (18,000) 14,961,510

Acquisition of tangible capital assets
(including ARO)

11,876,061 900,000 12,776,061

Change in net financial assets 6,196,388 (918,000) 5,278,388

3. Contributions to unconsolidated joint boards:

Further to note 1(b), the County made contributions for the year ended December 31, 2023 in the
amount of $1,404,859 (2022 - $1,404,859) to the Middlesex London Health Unit.

4. Trust funds:

Trust funds administered by the County for the year ended December 31, 2023 amounting to $76,966
(2022 - $68,764) have not been included in the consolidated financial statements.

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022